

No. 20-902

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KENNETH E. FLICK,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
—◆—

JASON D. WRIGHT
CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,
COLT & MOSLE LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178
212.696.8833
jwright@curtis.com

ALAN GURA*
GURA PLLC
916 Prince Street,
Suite 107
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085
alan@gurapllc.com

JARED C. MILLER
PARKER, HUDSON,
RAINER & DOBBS LLP
303 Peachtree Street NE,
Suite 3600
Atlanta, GA 30308
404.420.5564
jmillier@phrd.com

March 22, 2021

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Government Acknowledges the Circuit Conflict as to Whether Felon Disarmament Laws Are Subject to As-Applied Challenges. It Should Have Acknowledged that the Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Is Encompassed Within That Conflict.....	2
II. Legal Conflicts Do Not Require Exact Facts.....	4
III. The Circuit Conflict Regarding As-Applied Second Amendment Challenges to Felon Disarmament Laws Urgently Requires This Court’s Resolution	5
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (2016) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	7, 8
<i>Folajtar v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Holloway v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 948 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Marcavage</i> , 609 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2010)	4
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	1, 2, 3, 4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Br. In Opposition, <i>Folajtar v. Garland</i> , No. 20-812	6
Br. In Opposition, <i>Holloway v. Garland</i> , No. 20-782.....	6
